The aforesaid details are given in the Management Discussion and Analysis Report 
attached herewith the report. 

5. DIVIDEND 

The Board of Directors with a view of ploughing back of Profit do not recommend any 
dividend. 

6. CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY 

Authorized Share Capital as on 31 st March, 2025 is Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores) 
consisting of 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Share Capital of the Company as on 31 st March, 2025 is 
Rs. 13,81, 19,990/- consisting of 1,38, 11,999 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

During the financial year the Company made an Initial Public Offer of 37,32,000 Equity

[...]

proposed for the following subject to approval of the Members of the Company at an 
Extra-Ordinary General Meeting to be held on 14th August, 2025: 

1) Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Authorised 
Share Capital of Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One 
Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Crore) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each and consequential Alteration in the Capital Clause of Memorandum of 
Association, subject to the approval of shareholders.

[...]

into or exchangeable, within a maximum period of 18 months from the date of 
allotment of warrants into equivalent number of fully paid-up equity shares of the 
Company of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten) each at a price of Rs. 60 (Rupees Sixty), 
aggregating up to Rs. 25,20,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Twenty Lakh Only) for 
cash consideration to certain identified promoters, members and/or entities of 
promoter group by way of preferential issue in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 42 and Section 62(1 )(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("Act") read